[{ :QL PA/F\:'};‘y:géi
CB3"B91 6A & TEILEKATAROG
CB3-B917A e i e v i

BIRERY IMSIT=o Y
BIRERS VITEERUDZVY

CHAINSTITCH BUTTON SEWER
CHAINSTITCH BUTTON SEWER WITH THREAD TRIMMER

KETTENSTICH-KNOPFANNAHMASCHINE
KETTENSTICH-KNOPFANNAHMASCHINE MIT MECHANISCHEM
FADENABSCHNEIDER

MACHINE POSE-BOUTONS-POINT DE CHAINETTE ;
MACHINE POSE-BOUTONS-POINT DE CHAINETTE-COUPE-CHAINETTE

MAQUINA DE BOTONES
MAQUINA DE BOTONES CON CORTAHILOS

healher



.C"‘.'P‘.N’E‘“

IN=Y Ty ZFRBIZELT

CORIZ, 1995F6ADF— 5 IZETVTER I N b D TT,
TER LICHEAEEINLHETH ) T3,

=

% un‘iT‘m

WL THAET 5 BB f““ﬁﬁfﬁbf%@i?

R 3 — FHfAT X

& 7&9’(‘/‘6 i, RIS —EEGBI N — V)T B RN

TE W,
= x

Roo EEPRRIDR 4 o s msmn s sinns s o5 6k s o mmoa s s mtn i a 1
B, SHEEHBEIMR .o el it s e 8 1
O 1 ol 3
D. SHEBREIRAMR ... 5
Bl U B cincvs o s munsing s vomosamm s srananh soo s 7
B2, 35 BIER & b vsiiinis s sibsmimsios snsetetanssnssvsssss 9
Fo B EFEIR o ovvssnenasvosnpanssssssnnnes s 11
G TORHBRPR o b sin s s nb s s 5 568 o s s so e s s 13
H. 2T 7V B vssmsansssrnssbeis. e nmmeomass vonnens 13
J. e T 20t et e s B B i e s 15
K. AU BERMBILTA) oo, 17
Ll O e B I I o e e e B e s 17
L B I e o o ta v p e £ st e e 19
L. BT 8 I usianiestimnnsnners vonasnis buke 21
LE- T o T TR o e N O T S TR 23
L0s B O T il s s b e b T e 25
LB B F B8 T e hshsnns b o ams 5s s s in s e 27
B &7 P8 IV sioneiominn s sossems st sann s s 27
Z1. HBamBIR oo 29
Z2. HEBRBR (T a v =) 31
AERRBIER it o bk it o et ko Tt b 33
BT INIE a mamai s s mmi e & b g St 34

= 3 R N A T A SRIIL T i P 36



P

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in June 1995.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

| et |
I i
[

If the symbol  is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 33.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

CONTENTS

A. Machinebody .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiininnnn, 1
B. Stitch number conversion ............ £ kb B gt f 1
C. Driving clutch and brake mechanism ....... ekl o 3
D. Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism .......... 5
El. Feedmechanism ..................... e 8N 7
E2. Feedmechanism .................. T SR 9
F. Presser foot lifter mechanism ............. . I 11
G. Lower shaft mechanism ..................... ¥ gisiads 13
H. Loop spreading mechanism ....... T . 13
J. Threadingmechanism ...................cc.o..... 15
K. Thread trimmer mechanism (B917A) .............. I |
L1. Optionparts .......coovviveeevncennnen.. B ey 17
L2. Option parts ......... S w R i s Lsinmpe TR . -
L3. Option parts .......vcvveieerreneneeererosonnnsess 21
L4. Optionparts ............. ) g e 1B SR A s 23
LB, Option DTS . ovesesvsvosunssssnvnnassissssionesns 25
L6. Optionparts ......ccvviiiiiennneeeernrennnnnnnn. 27
L7. Option parts ......... donien 4 e et A PRCP el .27
Z1. Accessories .............. EITE P L LT e 29
Z2. Accessories (Option parts) ......ccevvveeeeeeeennnn. 31
Different partslist .......... SRR T TP 33
% Wanrmingr lahels st cininnd i sximaieeponhshain 34

INDEX ......... © © 0600000600000 0006000 600600 0 © 0000 0 o e 36



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Juni 1995.

2. Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

-

. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer g
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

. Dieses Zeichen  in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die
Gesonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 33.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A. Maschinengeh&use ...........ccoovivuenennnn.n.. 1

B. Stitchzahlumrechnung ........... S S E el ot R ] 1

C. Antriebskupplung Und Stoppmechanismus ......... 3

D. Nadelstange und antriebskupplung ................ 5

El. Transportvorrichtung .............cccovvvunnvonn.. 7

E2. Transportvorrichtung ...............ccovvvvnen... 9
F. Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung ...................... 11
G. UntereWelle .....coviiiiiiiirnennnnnnnnnn, 13
H. Schleifenzieher .............cc00iiiirivennnnin... 13
J. Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung ....................... 15
K. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B917A) ............. 17
L1. Sondezubehdr .......coviliitvninnneeeennnnnnnnnns 17
L2, Sondezubehdr .......covviiiiiiiinnnnenennnnnn. 19
L3. Sondezubehdr ..........ccviiiiiiiii i, 21
L4. Sondezubehdr ......cvvviiiiiiiiiiiieieeennnnen, 23
L5. Sondezubehdr .....cvvvviiiiiiniiiiiriennneneenns 25
L6. Sondezubehdr ......ccoiiiiiiiiiii s 27
L7. Sondezubehdr ......cccviiiiiiiiiieerriiiinnnnnnn. 27
Z1. ZUubehor ......coiieiieiitiiiiiiiiiie i, 29
22, Zubehor (Sondezubehér) ........ccoviiiiiieennnnnn 31
Zubehoriste ......cvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaa 33
Warnschilder ...........coiviiiiiiiiiiinneennnnns 34



Notes sur ['utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Juin 1995.
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.
Les pieces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillé | 1.

Si le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la vous
référer 2 la liste de piéces annexe page 33.

TABLE DES MATIERES
A. Corpsdelamachine .............cccovvvveuvninn.. 1
B. Conversion de nombrede points ................... 1
C. Embrayage d’entrainement et mécanisme d’arrét .... 3
D. Barre & aiguille et mécanisme d’embrayage
AEDITAINEINERIE o asuiin s ommmmos semsessssssssmns 5
E1l. Mécanisme de 'entrainement ..................... 7
E2. Mécanisme de 'entrainement ..................... 9
F. Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur ........ B K850 s i 11
'G. Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur .................. .. 13
H. Etirement de boucle ..... e ] e ettt R nl by PP -
J. Mécanismedel'enfilage ................c..ccvunn... 15
K. Mécanisme de coupe-fil (BO917A) .........cccvv.... 17
L1. Piécesenoption ........... ALk R R e . 17
L2. Piécesenoption ............coivvmveonnnnnennnnns 19
L3. Piécesenoption .........coovvirrnnnnnnnnennnn.. 21
L4. Piécesenoption ..........covviiivvrvenrerinneanns 23
L5. Piecesenoption ..........c0vvvuennnn. oo e % B 25
L6. Piecesenoption ..........ccoviiiiiiineennnnnnnn. 27
L7, Pitcesenoption .........ccvevienneseennnsnsssonss 27
Z1. Accessoires ................. gAr m oy o B e B 29
; gz. Accessoires (Piécesenoption) .............cvonn.... 31
Liste des pieces accessoires ...........ooeveenuennn. 33
Etiquettes d’avertissement ...... R Bl Boviomst o B ¥ 34



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basédndose en los datos de que se disponia en junio 1995.
Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

| et |
punteada ! ___ 1.

De haber un simbolo X junto al “Parts No. (NGmero de Pieza)”, habr4 que mirar la
lista de piezas separada de la pagina 33.

INDICE

A. Cuerpodelamaiquinag ...........coovvvennnvennn.. 1
B. Conversién de namerode puntadas ................. 1
C. Embrague de mando y mécanismo de detencién ...... 3
D. Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague demando . 5

E1l. Mecanismo de la alimentacién ..................... 7

E2. Mecanismo de la alimentacién ..................... 9
F. Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo .... 11
G. Mecanismodel ejeinferior ...............c.0u..... 13
H. Engsanchede BUele «.vusiiiiiiiinemne s mrvmnnessssns 13
J. Mecanismo del enhebrado ....................... . 15
K. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B917A) ........ 17
L1. Piezasopcionales ...........ccovviiiiiiiiinnninnn. 17
L2. Piezasopcionales .......cooovvveenineeennnn. I |
L3. Piezasopcionales .......ccviiveieiiineennnnennnnns 21
14, Piezag opelolales .uusisssornasnns s onssnssss s vnnie 23
L5. Piezasopcionales ......ccovvevriennennncnaceeennns 25
L6. Piezasopcionales ..........cc00vunns Lo tnoe vty Sy 27
LT Piezas OpeIoHAles «uwwissnnemdnsna sninssan s ks nnnis 27
Z1. ACCESOTIOS . .vvenvrevneenneneneneneenenenenenn. 29
Z2. Accesorios (Piezasopcionales) ..................... 31
Lista de piezasaccessorias ..........cccoeveuneennnn 33
Etiquetasde advertencia ..............cccvviie.n. 34

IR 0 o e o i a8 e o i e G B8 0 i e 2 36



A . EHRIR / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

118-916-050
B . $TEZEHARIHR / Stitch number conversion / Stitchzahlumrechnung /

Conversion de nombre de points/ Conversién de ndmero de puntadas

118-916-129



A . EHRIFR / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |qTY By XA NAME OF PARTS RIVI
10 536590009 TNy &1 3 BED BASE ASSY
10-1 $36521000 MY FEA BED BASE
10-2 S03372109 | 1|~Y KE#H/—RY X BED COVER (R) ASSY
10-3 114984000 TRV RAN=T 5 BED COVER SHAFT
10-4 151605002 2| b X %595 SET SCREW, M5.95
10-5 507995001 o5y FLn—23 CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
10-5-1 142307001 75 FHroLR—%3 CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER ASSY
10-5-2 115025001 HoSYFHEoLA—44 CLUTCH DRIVING LEVER PLATE
10-5-3 115268002 1o x%xT556 SCREW, M5.56
10-5-4 021750112 |  1[1>2%Y p556-32 NUT, 1 M556-32
10-6 062711212 | 2|+ ~2476-32x12 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X12
10-7 025710232 | 2|e>¥HxF29476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
10-8 536816001 NISYFHEFILNR=NRX SPRING ;
10-9 100251001 2| M A% V6.35 SET SCREW, M6.35
11 114982000 | 1|~V R44 7Tk BED BASE FELT
12 503374109 L Ea N PAS L 16y ) BED COVER (L) ASSY
13 114984000 | 1|~V EhNR=T 4 BED COVER SHAFT
14 114985001 2[RV R A= | AR SPRING, PLATE
15 062680512 | 2|3 ~21437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
16 114986101 W7 =4~y RaF 1R BOLT
17 115275001 1| —r5h 18— LOOPER COVER
18 503376001 XY REYyHN— COVER
19 105329001 R ES WASHER
20 114988001 IESESIEY SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
21 108520009 B AE B OIL CAP
22 117934009 M"NASe> OIL CAP
23 117936009 21A 758 OIL CAP
24 110104000 1Mxv5€> OIL CAP
27 106436001 | 4|7 b (L=30) FELT (L = 30)
28 147691000 | 2|7 Tk (L=18) FELT (L= 18)
118-916-050
B . $TEAEMBER / Stitch number conversion / Stitchzahlumrechnung /
Conversion de nombre de points/ Conversién de nimero de puntadas
REF.NO. CODE |[qQ7Tv Er Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 X HANUAZIAL AL ALY R STITCH CONTROL CAM ASSY
1-1 014821022 | 2|73 X2 V7949 £ 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M7.94
1-2 $03433001 WAunzhone STITCH CONTROL CAM SEGMENT
1-3 115113001 TE>2Ta37 SCREW, M4.37
1-4 115114001 HAUAZALHLY %S STITCH CONTROL KNOB
1-5 115115001 I ETAES SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-6 115116001 ESESI%Y SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
2 503436001 HAUnZALHLMEY STITCH CHANGING (M) GEAR
3 115118001 HAsnmEv Sy STITCH CHANGING (M) GEAR STUD
4 503437001 TNV AZALHL XY STITCH CHANGING GEAR
5 503438001 IESETIEY SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
6 503439001 1|2o7.94 ROLLER 7.94
7 S03440001 1322 > L= STITCH 32 LEVER
8 S03441001 14> %476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
2 503442001 MNeYybrhns—-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
9-1 014770622 2|7F M ART6350 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
10 S05724001 1Mekx2 RETAINING RING

118-916-129




C . BEE)-{=1EBA1R / Driving clutch and brake mechanism / Antriebskupplung Und
Stoppmechanismus/ Embrayage d’entrainement et mécanisme d’arrét/
Embrague de mando y mécanismo de detencién

11-6 11-8 11-9 11-10 11-11 1i-12 11-13 11-14

’ \ !
ss“s*mam

8-4 8-3

8-10 8-9 81

118-916-116




C. BRE)-12LRAGR / Driving clutch and brake mechanism / Antriebskupplung Und

Stoppmechanismus/ Embrayage d’entrainement et mécanisme d’arrét /

Embrague de mando y mécanismo de detencién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er A NAME OF PARTS RIVY
i 115215100 AN L/E ST DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 503378000 N7 R o 28R DRIVING SHAFT BUSH (R)
3 013760712 2| M X% U595 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
4 503379101 1F=U=-23 PULLEY ASSY
4-1 §$34341001 1|7=V PULLEY
4-2 114992000 2|==RFRT7YL Y NEEDLE BEARING
4-3 534340001 T|E=ry BALL HOLDER
4-4 112751003 3| X %357 SCREW, M3.57
5 071079450 T3y %z295n16 BEARING BALL 5/16
6 114997001 NT=VERYFINZ SPRING
7 071055650 Nawxay732 BEARING BALL 7/32
8 503381101 MN2ANYTALy R STOP CAM ASSY
8-1 503382101 MR rYTHLA STOP CAM
8-2 S03383001 11 KR L~r BRAKE CAM SEGMENT
8-3 503384001 NA MY T LA STOP CAM SEGMENT
8-4 503385000 MHhevaman CUSHION RUBBER
8-5 S03386001 TR MY TH LR SPRING
8-6 115004001 2|1h L~y CAM SEGMENT STUD
8-7 503387001 11299 F 1% CLUTCH PLATE
8-8 S05725001 2| A %7556 SCREW, M5.56
8-9 115000000 PAVASE 0 3 TOOTHED WASHER
8-10 021750112 21227 +556-32 NUT, 1 M556-32
8-11 503388001 1|27 Ey2id DRIVING SHAFT
8-12 149996001 NA MY THLEY b2 STOP CAM SET SCREW
8-13 014821022 N7+ b ARTT7947 K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) Mi7.94
9 510668001 RS ES WASHER
10 115008000 EES AL BALL BEARING
1 $36615001 11235972495 CLUTCH BODY ASSY
11-1 536616001 1o59yFa1 CLUTCH BODY
11-2 $03392001 IR e A BALL PRESSER PLATE
11-3 115011201 1|4 ~6.35 BOLT, M6.35
11-4 115012002 1 X %635 SET SCREW, M6.35
11-5 150554002 117 +6.35 NUT, M6.35
11-6 503393001 12 MYIss 1 STOPPER BRACKET
11-7 503394001 1R bYItD Yy STOPPER SHAFT
11-8 025800332 MesvHx417.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
11-9 S03395000 Nhrvawdn CUSHION RUBBER
11-10 534806001 Ay SPRING HOLDER
11-11 536693001 NIV FR Y= % CLUTCH STOPPER SPRING
11-12 115018001 Adlhevaydn CUSHION RUBBER
11-13 025800332 Hesv¥HR417.14 WASHER, PLAIN L7.14
11-14 021800102 2|17V M1Ya7.4 NUT, 1 M7.14
11-15 149996001 NANYTHLEY b2 STOP CAM SET SCREW
11-16 S03401001 (IAES Dy SPRING HOOK
12 503402001 129 UF ERitE SPRING
13 115022001 (RAE S SPRING HOOK
14 102571003 17 ra37 NUT, vi4.37
15 503403001 N2 Yit=—3T STOPPER SCREW
16 536694001 TMNerxaLn—-2s3 REGULATING LEVER ASSY
16-1 S03405101 NN AZErFI LN~ STITCH CONTROL LEVER
16-2 $36695001 e CLAW
16-3 503407001 (N E=]=] ROLLER
16-4 503408001 MNapgrxs SHOULDER SCREW
16-5 110161004 1Y +av6 NUT, M4.76
16-6 018062022 1|77 %I b 6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
17 $35727001 NWozvFeasy CLUTCH BODY SHAFT
18 $37362001 HN7b—%LnN=43 BRAKE LEVER ASSY
21 $36642001 NIL—%LnN=32y BRAKE LEVER SHAFT
22 014710522 7Prrrxvares w3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
23 $37133001 MNFL—%2v7 ¢ BRAKE SHAFT
24 014710522 N7+ h2rxTa767 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.76
25 520740101 TP xxTaxi0v - SCREW, SEAL M4X10
26 048080142 ThxT7T23mcs RETAINING RING, C8
27 153596001 1|5 % WASHER
28 S36700001 MNFL—FLnN=—nx SPRING

118-916-116



D . $#&EREIRR / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism / Nadelstange und
antriebskupplung/Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d’embrayage d’entrainement /
Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

1-1-3

118-916-117




D . $1EEREIRR / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism / Nadelstange und
antriebskupplung /Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d’embrayage d'entrainement/
Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $03409001 AV E SR8 Ny 7 NEEDLE BAR DRIVING ASSY
1-1 S03410001 1 7Z220YEY S CRANK ROD ASSY
1-1-1 S03719001 1175290y FLg> 773 LOWER CRANK ROD (L) ASSY
1-1-1-1 142658001 2| X %437 SCREW, M4.37
1-1-1-2 $03412000 15>y r7T0b FELT
1-1-1-3 015770812 T hx%T6350H1Y SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6.35
1-1-1-4 014770622 17+ b X ZT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
1-1-2 503720001 N PP VANY P UPPER CRANK ROD (S) ASSY
1-1-2-1 148425002 2|7 F K ha37x14 BOLT 4.37X14
1-1-3 503414001 =AY CRANK ROD
1-1-4 021800102 1A 22744 NUT, 1 M7.14
1-1-5 115042001 1|+ r7.4 NUT 7.14
1-2 503415001 (RAVE: 2/ Ny VAT /2 NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY
1-2-1 115048101 NAYEEEVE S NEEDLE BAR BRACKET
1-3 503417000 MW7 EyLNN=7Tu b FELT
1-4 503418000 7L b AT HZ WASHER
1-5 105812003 1+ r7.94 NUT, M7.94
2 S03419001 e PE WASHER
3 503420001 AN RSS2 NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER SHFT
4 014760622 2|7+ b X XT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
5 $03421001 1MeYybhs5—23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
5-1 014770622 2|7F b X Z V6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 503423001 (AVE: Y] NEEDLE BAR
7 503424000 (AR Iy B % PIAV) NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
8 503425000 NAVEZE I NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
9 115053016 112 22U TQXT (#16) NEEDLE TQX1 (#16)
10 140553102 EEESER P EVEAL SET SCREW, M3.18
11 503426101 AV E -2 7 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
11-1 503427101 AVE N EE- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
11-2 503428001 17> E> THREAD TAKE-UP
11-3 062671212 1|+ ~2357-40%12 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X12
12 503429101 AV NEEDLE GUIDE
13 062710612 1]3-~10476-32X6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
14 $36622001 AAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE
15 501702001 3|y S R TA37X10 SCREW, OVAL M4.37X10

118-916-117




E1. X! Bf%/Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

118-916-202




E1. iEU BIR / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion
REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RIVI
1 115078101 | 1|navy CAM SHAFT
2 $03444000 | 1|nLvys x4l CAM SHAFT BUSH (L)
3 115080000 | 1|n4avs x2uR CAM SHAFT BUSH (R)
4 013760712 | 2|k *%U5954 % 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.95
5 X (ICESVA LD WORM GEAR ASSY
5-1 014770622 | 2|7# h x 3 V6354 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 % HEEEXDE VT TRANSVERSE FEED CAM ASSY
6-1 014770622 | 2|7+ kX % U635% % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
7 % a574oUnnys VERTICAL FEED CAM ASSY
7+1 014770622 | 2|7+ h # 296357 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
8 $36626001 | 1|+2u 41 FEED BRACKET
9 $37444001 | 1|Fs>vUnIhng—vY HOLDER BAR
10 503471001 | 1|54 2Uu> oA VERTICAL FEED LINK (A)
11 S03472001 | 1{s45+4vYy>%8 VERTICAL FEED LINK (B)
12 S03473001 | 1|s¢54svuL>n>ss VERTICAL FEED CONNECT ROD ASSY
13 $03474001 | 1|#> 32476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
14 021710102 |  1|#v r1>2476 NUT, 1 M4.76
15 115105001 | 1|25+ 5UFaveyLi- VERTICAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
16 062680512 | 2|+ ~21437-40x5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
17 115101001 | 1|#> %476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
18 115094001 |  1[#2uuss FEED LINK
19 115096000 | 1|32a44 L5 TRANSVERSE FEED LEVER
20 115097001 | 1|#vvyanvy ROLLER SHAFT
21 115095001 | 1|#> 2476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
22 115095001 | 1|#> %476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
23 $03476101 | 1|+vU14a FEED PLATE (A)
24 146360002 2K b4a.76X7 BOLT, M4.76X7
25 $10667001 | 2[##x WASHER
26 503478101 | 1|3axsusamtvax TRANSVERSE FEED SLIDE BLOCK
27 $31724001 | 1|{aztsusamtyzy SCREW
28 $03480001 | 1|3assuFam+ty (4 TRANSVERSE FEED PLATE
29 $31723001 | 1|3aA4suFaswyss ADJUSTING SHAFT
30 503482101 | 1|#747UF3av+wva<xs3  |BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
30-1 503484101 | 1|454suUFamevax BACK & FORTH FEED SLIDE BLOCK
30-2 115097001 | 1|#4vanvs ROLLER SHAFT
31 115098001 | 2|#%vyam ROLLER
32 115099001 | 1|#5ULis—v4 FEED LEVER SHAFT
33 014760622 | 1|7+ k2 3 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
34 03485001 [ 1|aF7xsULi—us VERTICAL FEED LEVER SHAFT
35 014760622 | 1|7+ r 2 % U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
36 $03486001 | 1|+oULss—% FEED LEVER SHAFT
37 503487001 | 1{»35—L<B916AR > COLLAR (L) <FORB916A>
37 $03611001 | 1|55 —L<Bo17AR > COLLAR (L) <FORB917A>
38 014760622 | 1|7k x % U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
39 115108301 | 1|a544suxTy14 BACK & FORTH FEED LENGTH INDICATOR
40 062711012 | 2|+ ~2476-32x10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
41 114980001 |  1|hLqFxxE> POSITIONING PIN
42 151051101 | 1|74 #-5-¢ FINGER GUARD
43 146360002 T|H L ~4.76X7 BOLT, M4.76X7
66 150556001 | 1|+ 1635 NUT, M6.35
67 $09043000 | 2|7z (L=5) FELT (L=5)
69 $39092000 | 2[x+vY7yF—75 SNAP RETAINER 5

118-916-202



E2 .

% 1) BAf% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

44-2

44-—,

44-3

<BY916A>

44-5-7 44-5-3 44-5-8

G

<B917A>

44-12 44-14 44-16

44-1

44-9

44-13

<B917A>

7

118-916-202




E2. %V B4f% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE  |oTY By X1 NAME OF PARTS RIVI

< 358 BB fH/ COMMON PARTS >
44-1 $37352009 HER e PRESSER ARM
44-2 S03459001 1A TFav ey 1443 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
44-3 503695001 175 %6 WASHER 6
44-4 018061022 1|7+ #IL Fexi0 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
44-5-1 503464101 EEPY R BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
44-5-2 $29998001 NEEPPE R BUTTON CLAMP (L)
44-5-3 $30001001 MWkK2vyh3ILranz SPRING, PLATE

44-5-4 $29999001 HEEPYE BUTTON CLAMP (R)
44-5-5 $30002001 NEEPPE T ETAE SPRING, PLATE

44-5-6 115156001 2[k2 Yy nzFLFrE PIN :

44-5-7 062680512 2|~ 2437-50%5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
44-5-8 047250642 2lxFy LT ELAW2S PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
44-5-9 115158001 24> %3476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
44-5-10 $29954001 HEEPPE N BUTTON CLAMP (M) ASSY
44-5-11 503468001 1y x2va37 SCREW, M4.37

44-5-12 503657001 P|=nFy ra37 NUT, M4.37

44-5-17 503659001 1Karynstann BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
44-5-18 062680812 2|5~ 21437-20%8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
44-6 017711412 2|# 0 b a76x14 BOLT, M4.76X14

44-7 146354001 2|95 % WASHER

44-8 014680622 2|17 F M A2 U837 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
<B916A>

44 $37437009 45Ty 54 2916 PRESSER ARM ASSY 916
44-5 $30015001 HEEPYE TN BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
44-5-13 115163001 MEEPYE R AL SPRING, PLATE

44-5-14 115164001 ke yriFaveyrs BUTTON CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
44-5-15 115165001 NEPEPZEY SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
44-5-16 115166001 HEPEPIEY, SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
<B917A
44 $37438009 Aoy 543917 PRESSER ARM ASSY 917
44-5 530016001 TFarynzvzog BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
44-5-13 503610001 I[FKarynIEronz SPRING
44-9 503600001 M1 xFIYevr1as3 SIZE ADJUST PLATE ASSY
44-10 503604001 HEEPIEE DR BUTTON OPENER CLAW
44-11 $03605001 1| % %3635 SCREW, M6.35
44-12 150556001 1|3 1635 NUT, M6.35
44-13 115166001 NEPESIEY; SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
44-14 503606001 EI P STOPPER SCREW
44-15 $03607001 MFEa2>ES %Y 28% SPRING
44-16 S03608001 RETY: SPRING HOOK
44-17 025680232 TesHHzFaya37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

118-916-202



F. I L7 B8R / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung /
Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

el e

<BI16A>

7
7
-
o
’
N

<BY917A>

118-916-204




F. I L7 E8% / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung /
Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

REF.NO. |

CODE

QTY B XA

NAME OF PARTS

RMVI

1
-

IR R R
SUT D WN - W N = -

8-7

11-1

15
17
18
19
20-1
20-2
20-3
20-4
21
22
23
23-1
23-2
24
71
72
73

<B916A
20
70

<B917A

20

20-5

20-6

20-7

20-8

20-9
20-10

70

I
< # 8 Ef &/ COMMON PARTS >

503488001 T rI9HLy 3 DRIVING CAM ASSY

014770622 2|7+ b X% V635K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
503489101 1Ke>yh3IvrRwrav4 BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING FORK
115126001 1oy 78c8T7 BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING FORK SHAFT
014760622 2|7+ F A2 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
S03490001 21V b AS—-7 3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
013710512 Al b x3Ta760 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
$36629001 Ty rLenss3 DRIVING CONNECTOR ASSY
536630001 1MfLehrs s CONNECTOR ASSY

503496101 MR LEHLY A DRIVING ROD CLAW
018680822 1|7 FHI ha37x8 BOLT, SOCKET \Mi4.37X8
S03500001 MNAYTHEYLNN=7 3 PRESSER DRIVING LEVER ASSY
S03501000 MNAyITHryLN— PRESSER DRIVING LEVER
503502001 1A T7HLLr Y14 PRESSER LIFTER CONNECT PLATE
$03503001 v P PRESSER CONNECT STUD
014680622 W7 b A2T8377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
503504001 IER =N E P TENSION RELEASE CONNECT ROD ASSY
$03508001 T hZAALFIAYREY S TENSION RELEASE ADJUST STUD
048050342 1| b X 7E5 RETAINING RING, E5

014680622 2|17 F b AZXTA377 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
503509001 ATy Ry LN=T2 PRESSER DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
014760622 2(7F b A2 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
503704002 Tfevhrhrs—23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
014770622 2|7F FAZT6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
$S03503001 HNrvzr7rLerysy PRESSER CONNECT STUD
536633001 Texnx SPRING, EXTENSION

$03512001 212 MY IS—=2R T ] STOPPER SCREW ASSY
100507000 2|77 h % WASHER

013710712 2| M X 2T476%7 K 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
503516001 VAT PH TS HFY PRESSER LIFTER BRACKET
503517101 NAvyz7sroF PRESSER LIFTER ARM
S03518001 NAYIT7rFE9FTs PRESSER LIFTER ARM STUD
014760622 17+ bxxT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
018062022 2|7 FH Ik ex20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
145480101 114> %2635 SHOULDER SCREW, M6.35
509146001 Ny ZINZFToF14938B SPRING GUIDE ASSY (B)
S09147001 ATz 7>5 18 SPRING GUIDE (B)

110744002 2|7 1635 NUT, M6.35

503521001 NFE2oYAIFHTHoN% SPRING

062761612 1|7~ 23595-28X16 SCREW, PAN Mi5.95-28X16
156874001 14> 22476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
110161004 1|+ ra76 NUT, M4.76

$03515001 MNAHyZTF7H5y5Fs3 PRESSER LIFTER ARM ASSY
$36632000 WREYhIH Ry LIN= BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
$03612001 HWavz759570 3 PRESSER LIFTER ARM ASSY
$03613001 HNyxFamtevra CLAW ADJUSTING PLATE
062780812 117"~ 1635-28x8 SCREW, PAN M6.35-28X8
025060232 Nes¥HxFa2%6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

S03614001 T|Re2>Ee5%yxB BUTTON OPENER CLAW (B)
146360002 T|®RI ~a76x7 BOLT, M4.76X7

146354001 T Hx WASHER

$37439000 TRKeyHhIH Ry LN= BUTTON CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

118-916-204



G . T#IRAR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Miécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

gg 3 12 T )
16-516-416-3 16-2 16-1 13 &> BT
I = _ s
J gy i
N\ T R

118-916-305
H. k% /NF R / Loop spreading mechanism / Schleifenzieher / Etirement de boucle /
Ensanche de bucle

(£a]

118-916-411



G . TEIRI1R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE [qTY b A NAME OF PARTS RIVI
1 503522001 | 1|~unnxvss HELICAL GEAR ASSY
1+1 014770622 | 2|73 kx5 6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
2 $03523001 | 1|24 LOWER SHAFT
3 $03524000 | 1|52 U4 A4 F LOWER SHAFT BUSH (F)
4 $03525000 | 1|vavoxans LOWER SHAFT BUSH (B)
5 $03526001 | 1|v2ssAunnxvss LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
5-1 014770622 | 2|73 b # % 56354 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
6 147151000 | 1|k x4 %% WASHER
7 $10668001 | 1[##% WASHER
8 115008000 | 1|avv o954 BALL BEARING
9 X 1ot—ns3 WORM ASSY
9-1 014770622 | 3|73k # %6354 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6.35
10 147151000 | 1|k x 9% % WASHER
11 181995001 | 1|ev r#h35—% 3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
11-1 101706001 | 2|+ x % U635 SET SCREW, M6.35
12 107153001 | 1|¥#x WASHER
13 $03533001 | 1|1 k4% 3UnLYS GROOVED CAM ASSY
13-1 110124001 | 2|k 22 U556 SET SCREW, M5.56
15 503536001 | 1| —/5— ROTARY LOOPER
16 $36699001 | 1|=manns s TRIANGULAR CAM ASSY
16-1 115066000 | 1|w—/xkywsrss LOOPER SETTING SHAFT
16-2 013750512 | 2|k 2% U5.564 % 3 SET SCREW, (CP) M5.56
16-3 115067001 | 1|4 r /5% F &3 4 THREAD HANDLER TRIANGULAR CAM
16-4 151601002 | 2|+ 2 %437 SET SCREW, M4.37
16-5 115068001 | 1|ev r»5— SET SCREW COLLAR
16-6 151602001 | 1|k x 2237 SET SCREW, M4.37
‘ 118-916-305
H. R /V% B8R / Loop spreading mechanism / Schleifenzieher / Etirement de boudle /
Ensanche de bucle
REF.NO. CODE |qTy £ o NAME OF PARTS RIV]
1 $03567001 | 1|4 rH% 41 THREAD HANDLER BRACKET
2 S01696001 | 2|45 % ¥357x6 SCREW, FLAT M3.57X6
3 $36624001 | 1|1 F /% TFLH1 12 THREAD HANDLER GUIDE PLATE
4 $36625001 | 1|4 r#si% THREAD HANDLER
5 115073001 | 1|1 k4% Us s o3 THREAD HANDLER LINK ASSY
6 115076001 | 1|« L4 %y>4an THREAD HANDLER LINK ROLLER
7 115077001 |  1|4> 3476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76

118-916-411




J. B 2 Bk / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

E——1-15-5
i @—1-10-0
i

1-15-4
1-15-3 é—~1-10—5 ——1-12-4
<B916A> S&—1-15- S 1-104 2 1=

1-19
% 1-15-1 2

9
<B917A>
12 -1

—
(=2]
—
w
—
]

1

E=
_—
NS

i

w
—
N
F__

118-216-401




J. %@ > Btk / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RIM
< 38 Ef fn/ COMMON PARTS =
1-1 503538109 w74 TOP COVER
1-3 S03540001 21422476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
1-4 503541001 1o—42—-—~-2 ROTOR BASE
1-5 $03542001 1lA—%-%3 ROTOR ASSY
1-6 062710612 1| ~2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
1-7 146354001 BPES WASHER
1-8 S03543101 1Mo-42-v4 ROTOR SHAFT
1-9 013710712 M hxZxTa767 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
1-10 503544101 N7 b7 oKy 3 SUB TENSION STUD ASSY
1-10-1 S03545001 o274 hFamoEy SUB TENSION STUD
1-10-2 503546001 (=N PIN
1-10-3 115187101 211 hF3AY LY S TENSION DISC
1-10-4 159805001 M hFaAoySHyT TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-10-5 148924101 11 hFanonx TENSION SPRING
1-10-6 100136001 204 bF3aA9 55V b TENSION NUT
1-11 013710712 TIhxxTa769K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
1-12 S06057001 HoaqsrvFawofys s MAIN TENSION STUD ASSY
1-12-1 115186001 HoaqsbFam oy MAIN THREAD TENSION STUD
1-12-2 115187101 211 hFAY Y5 TENSION DISC
1-12-3 115188002 MoaqsbFamonk TENSION SPRING
1-12-4 100136001 11 bFam o+ b TENSION NUT
1-13 115183101 RS THREAD GUIDE
1-14 062710612 1|7-~N0476-32X6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6
1-15 S03549001 N rFHIFIHTIEY 3 THREAD PRESSER TENSION STUD ASSY
1-15-1 S03550001 A bFHTFas LRy THREAD PRESSER TENSION STUD
1-15-2 115187101 T rFamoys TENSION DISC
1-15-3 159805001 T rFa oS4 9x TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-15-4 506432001 R = R ZAT TENSION SPRING
1-15-5 100136001 214 bFAYLFY b TENSION NUT
1-16 150556001 1| 635 NUT, M6.35
1-17 S03551001 Al Ay PIN
1-22 503556001 1|3 PIN 3
1-23 $03557001 1MNASA14—Ex/1N% SPRING, EXTENSION
1-24 $03558001 (RAE ¥ SPRING HOOK
1-25 506253201 Ha—a2=S94 rhH THREAD GUIDE
1-26 014680622 W7+ b A2xT4377FK32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37
1-27 $16253001 NI hbFRY AL 14 THREAD DIAGRAM
2 062711012 5|9~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
3 $03617001 T hrYULIN= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
4 062711012 1]7-~33476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
5 146354001 PFES WASHER
10 $03560001 AP LN=D 7 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SFAFT
11 013710712 M hxzxTa769 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
12 $03561201 A 152923 FACE PLATE ASSY
12-1 503377101 1A>15243220 FACE PLATE SMALL ASSY
12-2 144504001 M 7o F14H35 THREAD GUIDE DISC
12-3 144505000 I ES VS U SPRING
12-4 155510001 M1 hFamsry r TENSION NUT
13 $03564001 M5 yvacAarv7e 4 SUB TENSION THREAD GUIDE
14 503565001 NEPEE EE N AT FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
15 503566001 MNA>121 07 FACE PLATE THREAD HOOK
16 062711012 41 ~N13476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
17 112758009 TNV RFTLT4 OIL CAP
<B916A -
1 503537109 1w 77%% 3916 TOP COVER ASSY 916
1-2 S03539101 1N2Z148-23A SLIDER ASSY (A)
1-18 503552001 (AEE =N TENSION RELEASER
1-19 503553001 NEPET TV SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
1-20 S03554001 T btz TENSION RELEASE SPRING
1-21 S03555001 [ VA STOPPER PIN
<B917A
1 503615109 1Mo 748%7 3017 TOP COVER ASSY
1-2 503616101 125148 —-738B SLIDER ASSY (B)

118-916-401



K. sRE)V B8R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

<B917A>

118-916-403
L1. &7 3> /%="Y /Option parts/ Sondezubehér / Pieces en option /Piezas opcionales

TS S SOTTN S oo\

TISS S TS
“““““‘““““‘“‘v puem—
“““‘\““““‘ s

ARCTS sm——

118-916-940



K. sk Bf% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY £ A4 NAME OF PARTS R
<B917A
1 $37369001 B DA THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
1-1 $36617001 R I THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
1-2 S03406101 1|y x CLAW
1-3 503407001 (L= ROLLER
1-4 503408001 IELEESEY SHOULDER SCREW
1-5 110161004 | 1|+ 1476 NUT, M4.76
1-6 $34278001 HRES Y2 SPRING HANGER SHAFT
1-7 014760622 | 1|7+ x %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
1-8 $03621001 T hxUL>rYR CONNECTING BAR
1-9 503622101 T rxULE sy LA— CONNECTING LEVER
1-10 503623001 Herryne oy CONNECTING BAR SHAFT
1-11 048050342 |  1|h%7ES RETAINING RING, E5
1-12 150553001 1|+ r595 NUT, M5.95
1-13 025060232 | 1|eS¥HxFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-14 048040342 | 1|r*7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-15 155559001 1eswaz WASHER, PLAIN
2 151932001 1oowroa BEARING COVER
3 107231002 | 1|35 %476 SCREW, FLAT M4.76
a 503624001 T F% U L= % SPRING
5 $34298001 IROPEL=, DOWEL PIN
6 503626001 UERE DI PrE THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
7 503627001 11 kN MOVABLE KNIFE
8 503628001 A kwng 2y MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
9 $03629001 HEEETD FIXED KNIFE
10 106629002 1o xx2437 SCREW, M4.37

v 118-917-403

L1. 7 72 3> /¥—"Y /Option parts/ Sondezubehér / Pieces en option / Piezas opcionales

REF.NO. CODE |qTy Er A1 NAME OF PARTS axbxh
1 S03476101 HEXDEET FEED PLATE (A) 48%x4.8x%1
i 503630101 HEXDEEYT: FEED PLATE (B) 4.8x4.8%0
1 115085001 HEFIEE L FEED PLATE (C) 7x7%0
[ 503632101 HECAEED FEED PLATE (D) 7x7x1
1 $16121101 HEFAEET: FEED PLATE (E) 8x2x0

118-916-940



L2. # 7 3>/¥—") [|Option parts/ Sondezubehér / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

-1-14
\

2-1-1—@), | 2-1-13

118-916-940



# 73 g 73—V /Option parts/ Sondezubehor / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

CODE Q'TY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<HKa A4 ZX@10~220F / FORBUTTON SIZE 210~220>
S03701001 NEEPYEER DRV BUTTON CLAMP SET (A)
530015001 1|Ke>yhivs BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
503464101 VY R BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
$29998001 1Fx2rvr3L BUTTON CLAMP (L)
- $30001001 1Fervritranx SPRING, PLATE
- $29999001 1|#F2>vH3IR BUTTON CLAMP (R)
- $30002001 B PV RSP SPRING, PLATE
115156001 2{Ka2>yhn3IF7rF1ES PIN
062680512 219-~X10437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
- 047250642 21X 7V FEAW2S5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
115158001 214> 23476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
$29954001 1&g YyHrIM7 2 BUTTON CLAMP (V1) ASSY
- 503468001 NPEEYZ %Y SCREW, M4.37
$03657001 1|z +Y 437 NUT, M4.37
115163001 HEEPVEEE AL SPRING, PLATE
115164001 1RKeoyhriFaveyra BUTTON CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
- 115165001 14> xv437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
115166001 14> %2437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
S03659001 FKaoyhiqenh BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
062680812 2 [ ~2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
503610001 1F2oYyhrIERINR SPRING
<KL 14 X@10~230F /FORBUTTON SIZE @10~230>
$03633001 B PN ESE AN BUTTON CLAMP SET (B)
$03634001 1|F2>vHh3s 3B BUTTON CLAMP ASSY (B)
503464101 HEEPVr R BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
503650001 1|F42>vh 3B BUTTON CLAMP (LB)
$11079001 HE2YhIL141% SPRING, PLATE
2 503649001 T|#%2>YH IR BUTTON CLAMP (RB)
2- 511080001 TFKa2>YHIRTENZ SPRING, PLATE
2 115156001 2|5 S R PIN
2 062680512 2 |#~N2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X5
2 047250642 2127V 7 EAW2S5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
2 115158001 214> 29476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
2 $03467001 TEe>YHrIMy = BUTTON CLAMP (M) ASSY
2 503468001 Mo xzxva37 SCREW, M4.37
2 503657001 1= ~a37 NUT, M4.37
2 115163001 1RKeovh3iqtanz SPRING, PLATE
2- 115164001 MRKe2>YHIFaLYT14 BUTTON CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
2- 115165001 NEPEPI%Y SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
2- 115166001 142437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
2- $03659001 MFKe>vhiqtahhi BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
2- 062680812 2|5 ~N10437-40X8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
2- S03610001 HEEPVEEE SV SPRING

118-916-940




L3. #7732 /¥—"J [Option parts/ Sondezubehér / Pigces en option / Piezas opcionales

5-1-13  5-1-10

— —
N O
|

@ ro

118-916-240




REF.NO CODE Q'TY Ertd NAME OF PARTS RiVi
5 142570009 HWovoo78YF AN SHANK BUTTON ATTACHMENT
5-1 142689209 Tovookaryvigqs s SHANK BUTTON CLAMP ASSY
5-1-1 154684009 TWWove ke y~visq SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
5-1-2 142677001 ML EPVESIN BUTTON CLAMP (A)
5-1-3 142678001 IEEPVESY: BUTTON CLAMP (B)
5-1-4 062670812 1|3 ~23.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8
5-1-5 102707003 14 % WASHER
5-1-6 142681001 N EEPE R Y BUTTON PRESSER STUD
5-1-7 154685001 B 27 A3 SPRING
5-1-8 142706001 21V b AS— SET SCREW COLLAR
5-1-9 062670712 2 | ~N2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7
5-1-10 154686001 TRKe FyzysF BUTTON PRESSER ARM
5-1-11 013719412 MM ARUa760K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76
5-1-12 142680001 BB BUTTON PRESSER
5-1-13 1209920001 HW7a<YyH b X %RT437 SET SCREW, M4.37
5-2 142683101 1HRerd9TF70 BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER
5-3 142684001 MNAvZF7rsy BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR
5-4 120920001 1782 Y% b X3T437 SET SCREW, \Vi4.37
5-5 062711012 1|~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10
5-6 156336001 IPAPYE L PE DR SHANK BUTTON FEED PLATE
5-7 060670512 1]/84 > F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M 3.57-40X5
5-8 142686001 1x/5494qs CLOTH RECEIVER (S)
5-9 503641001 1|£42>Yh3D BOTTON CLAMP (D)
5-10 142687001 "X/ 95 814m CLOTH RECEIVER (MIDDLE)
5-11 142688001 WX/ 4810L CLOTH RECEIVER (LARGE)
12 S$10654001 (IPAPTE ESE SAN SHANK GAUGE KIT
12-1 $10560001 BV A BUTTON CLAMP (E)
12-2 510651001 T|FE2ry~3F BUTTON CLAMP (F)
12-3 105161003 (AR ES WASHER
12-4 539086001 1|7 ~2357-20%3.5 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X3.5
12-5 510652000 S|KE2H1 K15 BUTTON GUIDE (1.5)
12-6 $10653000 S51#4>H1K1.0 BUTTON GUIDE (1.0)
13 $10655001 TRKerH1 Ry 3 BUTTON GUIDE SET
13-1 510652000 | 10|K&> %1 K15 BUTTON GUIDE (1.5)
13-2 510653000 | 10|# &> 51 K10 BUTTON GUIDE (1.0)

118-916-940




L4. # 7 3 /¥—"Y /Option parts/ Sondezubehdr / Pieces en option / Piezas opcionales

Y151 7-1-3 1-2-2

6-1-1-12 6-1-1-10 6-1-1-9—¢ @——6-1-1-9
6-1-1-13 Bt ®)—6-1-1-8

4 l_

6-5
6-3
62
6-4 1-4
G-1-1 {5
|
6-9

118-916-940




L4. #7332 /%—"Y [Option parts/ Sondezubehor / Pieces en option /Piezas opcionales
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM

6 $39822009 TovroumFrey b SHANK DEVICE SET

6-1 $39823009 MNovrodarysivs SHANK BUTTON CLAMP ASSY

6-1-1 142689209 HNoveoKeywigqss3 SHANK BUTTON CLAMP ASSY

6-1-1-1 154684009 Moy oRary<sisga SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET

6-1-1-2 142677001 1|£4>veza BUTTON CLAMP (A)

6-1-1-3 142678001 TF&a>vyw3s BUTTON CLAMP (B)

6-1-1-4 062670812 |  1|+~23.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X8

6-1-1-5 102707003 AREES WASHER

6-1-1-6 142681001 MRaoA9Tos BUTTON PRESSER STUD

6-1-1-7 154685001 HEEPE TSN SPRING

6-1-1-8 142706001 21V b HS— SET SCREW COLLAR

6-1-1-9 062670712 |  2|+~2357-40x7 SCREW, PAN M3.57-40X7

6-1-1-10 154686001 (B BUTTON PRESSER ARM

6-1-1-11 013719412 T hxxTa767 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) M4.76

6-1-1-12 142680001 EEPET S BUTTON PRESSER

6-1-1-13 120990001 7aeys 23437 SET SCREW, M4.37

6-1-2 $37352009 e PRESSER ARM

6-1-3 503459001 HAHTFas V183 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY

6-1-4 018061022 | 1|7+ % r6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10

6-1-5 503695001 T|¥H %6 WASHER 6

6-1-6 017711412 2| ~4.76X14 BOLT, M4.76X14

6-1-7 146354001 2|44 % WASHER

6-1-8 014680622 2|7 F A2 T8377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4.37

6-2 142683101 TWRKerdgToFrs BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER

6-3 142684001 HERETEr 2 BUTTON PRESSER ARM LIFTER BAR

6-4 120990001 EEESEI T E VLY SET SCREW, M4.37

6-5 062711012 1|7 ~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X10

6-6 156336001 Hovrokartoyqs SHANK BUTTON FEED PLATE

6-7 060670512 1[N 1 > K357-40X5 SCREW, BIND M3.57-40X5

6-8 142686001 1"NR/ 95818 CLOTH RECEIVER (5)

6-9 503641001 1Fa2>vyn3op BOTTON CLAMP (D)

6-10 142687001 WR/mrdam CLOTH RECEIVER (MIDDLE)

6-11 142688001 HEPL T Ea CLOTH RECEIVER (LARGE)

7 S03655002 | 1472ty b MECHANICAL TWO-PEDAL SET

7-1 503714001 HAFTPHFLN=2 3 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ASSY

7-1-1 503705001 1|x=2FL= BASE PLATE

7-1-2 S03706001 HER =S LA PRESSER LIFTER LEVER

748 $03707001 TH1KET -k GUIDE PLATE

7-1-4 062710612 |  1|+~20476-32x6 SCREW, PAN M4.76-32X6

7-1-5 503625001 HRETY: SPRING HOOK ‘

7-1-6 110161004 | 1|+ r4a.76 NUT, M4.76

7-2 $37805001 HER =YL NEIIREE PRESSER LIFTER SPRING ASSY

7-2-1 018061422 | 2|7+ # 1 rexia BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14

7-2-2 S03625001 5z SPRING HOOK

7-2-3 503624001 HERE D IZASNE SPRING

7-3 116185209 1~ s3 PEDAL ASSY

7-3-1 117437109 NAVIZFPF7314 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL

7-3-2 021400106 2|7 193 NUT, 1 M4

7-3-3 062401416 2|F~ND4x14 SCREW, PAN M4X 14

7-3-4 116016001 | 2|~z k « PEDAL STOPPER

7-4 142656001 "o 1Uss3 CHAIN ASSY

118-216-940




L5. # 7 3 2 /X—"J /Option parts/ Sondezubehér / Pieces en option / Piezas opcionales

il -
\ 11'2'6
'/\- 11-2-5 {1-2-4 g
\ ot

11-2-3

11-2-2

11-2-1

118-916-940




L5. & 7 3> /¥—Y /Option parts/ Sondezubehér / Pidces en option / Piezas opcionales

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AT NAME OF PARTS R
8 $03692001 HoNWYr7PaysFxe ha 3 LABEL ATTACHMENT
8-1 509144001 Moy rawesse 7 LABEL CLAMP
8-2 $09143001 [IES P 2AC STOPPER
8-3 509145001 15Tz CLAMP SPRING
8-4 501295001 2| A %T238X35 SCREW, M2.38%3.5
9 503693001 MWFrHhoKe 893 STAY BUTTON ATTACHMENT (S)
9-1 509482001 MNWFhsRe Fo014 STAY BUTTON FEED PLATE
9-2 509483001 T|WRKerrmuya4D BUTTON RECEIVER (D)
9-3 $09484001 TWFKaomrsqy BUTTON RECEIVER (U)
9-4 509494001 1|2 4 %2318-44%3.4 SCREW, M3.18-44X3.4
9-5 509485001 HWorgd14ror1L RECEIVER GUIDE (L)
9-6 509486001 N5 8147+ 4R RECEIVER GUIDE (R)
9-7 509493001 4 A 2 T3.18-44X4 SCREW, M3.18-44X4
9-8 $09487001 HWord1yyTax RECEIVER SUPPORT SPRING
11 150416001 Mrx<vx72YFAL o3 BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING ATTACHMENT
11-1 $09488001 HWohoHr—v LIFTING GAUGE
11-2 509564001 Mx~vxr—vo3 WRAPPING GAUGE ASSY
11-2-1 509489001 NESEF A EE: ROOT WRAPPING BUTTON FEED PLATE
11-2-2 S09490001 N ESE AR N BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (A)
11-2-3 $09491001 e A R BUTTON ROOT WRAPPING RECEIVER (B)
11-2-4 509492001 M1 bYynz3 THREAD CLAMP
11-2-5 509496001 2|2 A % T238-56X1.9 SCREW, M2.38-56X1.9
11-2-6 509495001 1|#F I b+ 4a.37-40%4.5 BOLT, M4.37-40X4.5

118-916-940




L6. # 7 3 /¥—"Y /Option parts/Sondezubehdr / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales

118-916-940
L7. #7 3/¥—"Y/ /Option parts/ Sondezubehér / Pieces en option / Piezas opcionales

20 -1-7 20 -1-5

20-1-4 20-1-3

118-916-940



L6. # 7 3 /¥—"Y [Option parts/Sondezubehor / Pieces en option / Piezas opcionales

REF.NO. CODE [qTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
4 S03635001 A E AV R AV SNAP CLAMP SET
4-1 503636001 112y L Yy=323 SNAP CLAMP ASSY
4-1-1 S03464101 1|RKaryniadg BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET
4-1-2 118541001 i|29y Fyr=sl SNAP CLAMP (L)
4-1-3 118539001 1 AFYTY<3IR SNAP CLAMP (R)
4-1-4 115156001 2[R IYnITFLF1EL PIN
4-1-5 115158001 2|142%2476 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.76
4-1-6 503712001 NRAFYTYTIM7 2 SNAP CLAMP (M) ASSY
4-1-7 $03468001 1> 225437 SCREW, M4.37
4-1-8 503657001 1|+ ha3y NUT, M4.37
4-1-9 115163001 1NH&Ke2LYh3I181% SPRING, PLATE
4-1-10 115164001 HEE PV R E LRV BUTTON CLAMP ADJUST PLATE
4-1-11 115165001 1422437 SHOULDER SCREW, \M4.37
4-1-12 115166001 HESE 7Y SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
4-1-13 503659001 HEEPSEP T I BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
4-1-14 062680812 |  2|3~7437-40x8 SCREW, PAN M4.37-40X8
4-2 S03610001 HEEPVPEE F NS SPRING
118-916-940
L7. # 7 32 /¥—"Y /Option parts/Sondezubehér / Piéces en option / Piezas opcionales
REF.NO CODE Q'TY ExAq NAME OF PARTS RIVI
20 $09655001 TFEar2AR—H =1y BUTTON SPACER SET
20-1 509656001 1R erAN—Y -2 % BUTTON SPACER ASSY
20-1-1 $09657001 L BASE
20-1-2 $09658001 e SCALE
20-1-3 509686001 2|3 | 4.37-40X7 BOLT, M4.37-40X7
20-1-4 $02745001 |  2|¥#x WASHER
20-1-5 509659001 HEEEZET T POSITIONING SET PLATE (A)
20-1-6 509660001 HEEEZEET POSITIONING SET PLATE (B)
20-1-7 115166001 14> %437 SHOULDER SCREW, M4.37
21 $38181001 UEEPETY SR PPE BUTTON HOLDER HOOK ASSY
21-1 536813001 HEEPE T BUTTON HOLDER HOOK
21-2 014760622 | 1|7+ k% %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5.95
22 $37370001 NE AR FEED SPACER

118-916-940



Z1 . (TESRER / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

<8t B/ For Export> 10

118-916-910




Z1. [TESRAMR / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

ONEROHMBIEEST LI ENHY T,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
®© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 2 des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS R
1 122991001 N7 voserRUz50 ACCESSORY BAG
2-1 118837001 1% T~723.4X70 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
2-2 101572101 T+ 2<755x190 SCREW DRIVER 5.5X190
3-1 107780001 T|27¢510%12 WRENCH 10X12
3-2 142205001 T|R7¥+7X8 WRENCH 7X8
4-1 142721001 11677 7@y 2%53 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
4-2 146049001 1167 7K 2852 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
4-3 118064001 1610 K X854 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 4
5 115053014 21322 NYTOXT (#14) NEEDLE TQX1 (#14)
5 115053016 212 22N U TQXT (#16) NEEDLE TQX1 (#16)
5 115053018 2222/ ) TQXT (#18) NEEDLE TQX1 (#18)
6 520130009 NI hETFH1335YF COTTON STAND WITH SCREW
6-1 $20131009 T rha5748173 COTTON STAND ASSY
6-1-1 $20132009 ERER DIsSC
6-1-2 520133001 ER s THREAD GUIDE
6-1-3 520134001 T2 % % Tware-24x10 SCREW W476X10
6-1-4 520135001 RS i) SPOOL PIN
6-2 035412006 2{RIH 5T 2 T4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, OVAL M4.1X20
7-1 116185209 IREPIA PEDAL ASSY
7-1-1 117437109 WAz 75r 73144 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
7-1-2 021400106 2|FY rivzy NUT, 1 V4
7-1-3 062401416 2|F~ND34ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
7-1-4 116016001 2| )&k A PEDAL STOPPER
8 142656001 1HWoyuos CHAIN ASSY
9 144543001 ALKV b 6x63 BOLT, M6X63
10 025060232 AleS¥HxFav6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
11 021060102 4|7+ r1Y a6 NUT, 1 M6
12 115947001 415 % WASHER
16 144224001 i HEAD COVER
20 $37135001 (RAVE: Ay ¥ PAES NEEDLE BAR COVER
21 518642009 NEEPE S BUTTON TRAY
24 537137001 WWrP1H—-F73 EYE GUARD ASSY
24-1 $37132001 1WFAH—-FFamnss EYE GUARD HINGE ASSY
24-2 143966001 NFA1H-F EYE GUARD
24-3 S01700001 2|75 X T3.18X7 SCREW, FLAT M3.18X7
24-4 025030232 2|55 HRxFaY3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3
24-5 021660102 2|y M132398 NUT, 1 M3.18
40 018400632 1|7 ® kaxe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

118-916-910




72 . {HBEREME (F 73 2 > /¥ — V) / Accessories (Option parts) / Zubehér (Sondezubehér) /
Accessoires (Piéces en option) / Accesorios (Piezas opcionales)

T-2-1 1-2-3
@ 1-2-1
S&S——7-2-8

f@ e
1-2-2 1-2-4 q’
i

118-916-910



22 . (TEEHBIR (72 3 /X — V) / Accessories (Option parts) / Zubehor (Sondezubehér) /
Accessoires (Piéces en option) / Accesorios (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b XA NAME OF PARTS RIVI
7-2 S01603009 HABZT75 731447 IZHA) TREADLE ASSY (FOR Z-TYPE STAND)
7-2-1 $01199003 NAYT75r73104 TREADLE PEDAL
7-2-2 133188001 HASTPHF 73105897 TREADLE SHAFT
7-2-3 119707003 2|73 1085994 TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET
7-2-4 119708001 273148299505~ TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET COLLAR
7-2-5 017082206 2|KIL | 8x22 BOLT, M8X22
7-2-6 116694001 245175V b8 NUT, M8
7-2-7 028080240 2(N 32 Y H %28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
7-2-8 025080236 2> HxFay8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
25 119270001 1IN657 — U — %7 X (60HZHH) N65 PULLEY ASSY (FOR 60HZ)

25 119271001 TIN75T =1 —% 3 (50HZF) N75 PULLEY ASSY (FOR 50HZ)
25-1 105730001 2|78% Y% b X2T595 SET SCREW, M6.35

26 133824001 8|E-4s—-vvar CUSHION RUBBER

27 $18707124 Tv~r kv 0 (50HZF) V-BELT M (WHITE) (FOR 50HZ)
27 518707123 v~V b M @ (60HZF) V-BELT M (WHITE) (FOR 60HZ)
100 538636001 2|F =Y his=4 3 PULLEY COVER ASSY

101 032422003 4| IEY 7 T8.1X20 WOOD SCREW, M4.0X20

118-916-910



L4575 ER SR — & 3= / Diffrent parts list / Zubehérliste /

Liste des pieces accessoires / Lista de piezas accessorias

2 RRES
REF.NO. B-1 E1-5 E1-6 E1-7 G-9
A NUAINC |94 =LXY | 249U | 245450 | mg—ns3
PARTS hah Ly 3 ] HhLY R DLy =
TR BVBRR B Stitch control | Worm gear | Transverse | Verticalfeed | Worm assy
EZEESS STITCH FORM NOS.TIOTFCH cam assy assy feed cam assy cam assy
B916a
B917a 536696001 | S03445001 | S03446001 | S03451001 | $03528001
-1
B916A
B917A T T 503447001 T T
8
=3 .
16
B916a 32
B917A T 1 503446001 | 03452001 T
-5
S 1 1 7 503596001 1
-7 (RS ~NIL1)
(Attach label)
B916a
B917A 536697001 | S03651001 | S03448001 | $03451001 | S03652001
-2
B916a
B917A 5 T T 503449001 T T
-4 .
12
B916A 24
B917a T T 503448001 | S03454001 T
-6
B317
. % 1 2 503597001 1
-8 RS ~Ivft)
(Attach label)




&SN Warning labels,/Warnschilder,”
Etiquettes d'avertissement,/Etiquetas de advertencia

%/ Name of parts Size(mm) Code
e BIES L - ] 40X64 | S38353-001
\\ | BEEG>THS,
| hi\—-2RTICL.
ADANGERVAGEFAHR A\ DANGER /A\PELIGRO) i e
ANE B B P 35X118 | $38352-001
el N T 4 lang.
e 40 % 64 $38350-001
N<WBATINET B,
A\[EEEE BRIFIER T~ - Al
e
52X 84 $38350-002
- 40 X 64 $38349-001
& CAUTION ‘
gty Label, operation
/35\ el Eng.
S 52X 84 $38349-002
L '!E 2
R 72X59 | $38351-001
Label, high temp. )
4 ¥ & [AWARNING e \
hoY apiczace (oo HEXIARMEET )V
; fﬁgggf;«;t‘i f;g;g;.p;;_nw% Label, entanglement 4084 538354-001




Mark, grounding

g%/ Name of parts Size(mm) Code
ik LT
Mark, injury R=0.8 S36924-001
Mark, arrow 10X 30 S37058-001
PEY—7
T
P12 $537060-001




5 |/INDEX/VERZEICHIS/

INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
501199003 | z2 -7-2-1 32 503448001 JE1 -6 8 503545001 |J  -1-10-1 16
$01295001 jL5 -8-4 26 503449001 jE1 -6 8 503546001 |J  -1-10-2 16
501603009 | z2 -7-2 32 503451001 fE1 -7 8 503549001 §J -1-15 16
501696001 |H -2 14 $03452001 jE1 -7 8 503550001 §J  -1-15-1 16
S01700001 }z1 -24-3 30 $03454001 JE1 -7 8 503551001 |J -1-17 16
$01702001 D -15 6 S03459001 | E2 -44-2 10 503552001 §J -1-18 16
502745001 | L7 -20-1-4 28 L4 -6-1-3 24 503553001 §J -1-19 16
503372109 A -10-2 2 503464101 JE2 -44-5-1 10 503554001 |J -1-20 16
503374109 jA -12 2 L2 -2-11 20 503555001 1 -1-21 16
$03376001 |A -18 2 L2 -2-1-1 20 503556001 |J  -1-22 16
S03377101 {J -12-1 16 L6 -4-1-1 28 503557001 §J -1-23 16
S03378000 |C -2 4 503467001 jL2 -2-1-10 20 503558001 fJ -1-24 16
503379101 |C -4 4 503468001 | E2 -44-5-11 10 $03560001 jJ -10 16
503381101 jC -8 4 L2 -2-1-11 20 503561201 jJ -12 16
503382101 jC -8-1 4 L2 -2-1-11 20 $03564001 §J -13 16
503383001 |C -8-2 4 L6 -4-1-7 28 503565001 |J -14 16
503384001 jC -8-3 4 503471001 |ET -10 8 503566001 fJ -15 16
503385000 |C -84 4 $03472001 JE1 - 11 8 503567001 | H -1 14
503386001 jC -8-5 4 503473001 | E1 -12 8 503596001 | E1 -7 8
03387001 jC -8-7 4 503474001 | ET -13 8 503597001 | E1 -7 8
503388001 jC -8-11 4 503476101 jE1 -23 8 503600001 |E2 -44-9 10
503392001 jC  -11-2 4 Lt -1 18 S03604001 jE2 -44-10 10
503393001 {C  -11-6 4 $03478101 jE1 -26 8 503605001 fE2 -44-11 10
503394001 | C -11-7 4 503480001 jE1 -28 8 503606001 | E2 -44-14 10
503395000 jC -11-9 4 503482101 | E1 -30 8 503607001 {E2 -44-15 10
503401001 jC -11-16 4 503484101 | E1 -~30-1 8 503608001 | E2 -44-16 10
503402001 | C -12 4 503485001 | E1 -34 8 503610001 §E2 -44-5-13 | 10
503403001 jC  -15 4 503486001 JE1 -36 8 L2 -2-2 20
503405101 jC - 16-1 4 503487001 JE1 -37 8 L2 -2-2 20
S03406101 K -1-2 18 503488001 | F -1 12 L6 -4-2 28
503407001 jC -16-3 4 503489101 |F -2 12 503611001 {E1 -37 8
K -1-3 18 $03490001 jF -5 12 503612001 | F -20 12
503408001 | C -16-4 4 503496101 | F  -6-2 12 503613001 | F -20-5 12
K -1-4 18 503500001 jF -8 12 503614001 | F -20-8 12
503409001 |D -1 6 $03501000 | F  -8-1 12 503615109 |J -1 16
503410001 |D - 1-1 6 503502001 jF -8-2 12 503616101 |J -1-2 16
503412000 D -1-1-1-2 6 503503001 jF -8-3 12 503617001 |J -3 16
503414001 D -1-1-3 6 F -13 12 503621001 {K -1-8 18
503415001 D -1-2 6 $03504001 |F -8-5 12 503622101 | K -1-9 18
503417000 | -1-3 6 503508001 |F -8-6 12 503623001 | K -1-10 18
503418000 D -1-4 6 503509001 {F -9 12 503624001 | K -4 18
503419001 |D -2 6 503512001 | F -17 12 L4 -7-2-3 24
503420001 |D -3 6 503515001 | F -20 12 503625001 L4 -7-1-5 24
503421001 |D -5 6 503516001 | F  -20-1 12 L4 -7-2-2 24
503423001 |D -6 6 S03517101 | F  -20-2 12 503626001 | K -6 18
503424000 D -7 6 503518001 | F  -20-3 12 503627001 | K -7 18
503425000 |D -8 6 $03521001 | F -24 12 503628001 | K -8 18
503426101 |D - 11 6 503522001 |G -1 14 $03629001 | K -9 18
503427101 D -11-1 6 503523001 G -2 14 503630101 j L1 -1 18
503428001 {D -11-2 6 503524000 |G -3 14 503632101 jL1 -1 18
503429101 |D -12 6 503525000 |G -4 14 503633001 (L2 -2 20
503433001 |B -1-2 2 $03526001 |G -5 14 503634001 jL2 -2-1 20
503436001 |B -2 2 503528001 |G -9 14 503635001 |L6 -4 28
503437001 |B -4 2 503533001 |G -13 14 503636001 | L6 -4-1 28
503438001 |B -5 2 503536001 |G - 15 14 503641001 | L3 -5-9 22
503439001 {B -6 2 $03537109 |J -1 16 L4 -6-9 24
503440001 B -7 2 503538109 |J  -1-1 16 503649001 L2 -2-1-4 20
503441001 B -8 2 503539101 §J -1-2 16 S03650001 L2 -2-1-2 20
503442001 |B -9 2 503540001 fJ -1-3 16 503651001 | E1 -5 8
503444000 | E1 -2 8 $03541001 |J -1-4 16 503653001 |G -9 14
503445001 | E1 -5 8 503542001 {|J -1-5 16 503655002 |14 -7 24
503446001 |E1 -6 8 503543101 jJ  -1-8 16 $03657001 |E2 -44-5-12 | 10
503447001 [E1 -6 8 503544101 {J  -1-10 16




CODE REF.NO. CODE CODE REF.NO.
503657001 § L2 -2-1-12 510667001 $37135001 |Z1 -20
L2 -2-1-12 510668001 $37137001 |Zz1 -24
L6 -4-1-8 $37352009 [ E2 -44-1
503659001 | E2 -44-5-17 511079001 L4 -6-1-2
L2 -2-1-17 511080001 537362001 |C -18
L2 -2-1-17 516121101 $37369001 K -1
L6 -4-1-13 $16253001 537370001 | L7 -22
503692001 | L5 -8 518642009 537437009 [E2 -44
503693001 |L5 -9 518707123 537438009 |E2 -44
S03695001 | E2 -44-3 518707124 S37439000 {F -70
L4 -6-1-5 520130009 $37444001 |ET -9
503701001 jL2 -2 520131009 537805001 L4 -7-2
503704002 | F - 11 520132009 538181001 | L7 -21
503705001 | L4 -7-1-1 520133001 538636001 |Z2 -100
503706001 | L4 -7-1-2 520134001 539086001 | L3 -12-4
503707001 L4 -7-1-3 $20135001 539092000 |E1 -69
503712001 | L6 -4-1-6 520740101 539822009 |14 -6
503714001 j L4 -7-1 529954001 539823009 L4 -6-1
503719001 D -1-1-1 013710512 | F  -5-1
503720001 D -1-1-2 529998001 013710712 }F -19
$05724001 |B -1 J -19
505725001 | C -8-8 $29999001 b= 111
506057001 |J -1-12 )=
506253201 fJ  -1-25 530001001 013719412 | L3 -5-1-11
506432001 |J -1-15-4 L4 -6-1-1-11
507995001 A -10-5 $30002001 013750512 |G - 16-2
509043000 |E1 -67 013760712 jC -3
509143001 | 1.5 -8-2 $30015001 E1 -4
509144001 | L5 -8-1 014680622 |F -8-4
509145001 | L5 -8-3 $30016001 F -88
509146001 | F  -23 531723001 ] -1-26
S09147001 | F  -23-1 $31724001 E2 -44-8
509482001 | L5 -9-1 534278001 | K L4 -6-1-8
509483001 | L5 -9-2 534298001 | K 014710522 | C  -22
509484001 | L5 -9-3 $34340001 | C C -24
509485001 | L5 -9-5 $34341001 | C 4 014760622 |D -4
509486001 | L5 -9-6 534806001 | C 4 F -4
509487001 | L5 -9-8 535727001 | C 4 F-10
509488001 | L5 - 11-1 $36590009 | A 2 F-20-4
509489001 | L5 - 11-2-1 $36591000 | A 2 K -17
509490001 | L5 - 11-2-2 $36615001 | C 4 E1 -33
509491001 | L5 -11-2-3 $36616001 | C 4 E1 -35
509492001 | L5 - 11-2-4 $36617001 || K 18 E1 -38
509493001 (L5 -9-7 $36622001 | D 6 L7 -21-2
509494001 | L5 -9-4 536624001 | H 14 014770622 |B - 9-1
509495001 | L5 -11-2-6 $36625001 | H 14 Do-11-1-4
509496001 | L5 -11-2-5 536626001 | E1 8 D -5-1
509564001 | L5 -11-2 $36629001 | F 12 Foo-141
509655001 (L7 -20 $36630001 | F 12 Foo-11-1
509656001 | L7 -20-1 $36632000 | F 12 G -1
509657001 | L7 -20-1-1 536633001 | F 12 G -5-1
509658001 | L7 -20-1-2 536642001 | C 4 G -9-1
509659001 | L7 _-20-1-5 $36693001 | C 4 E1 -5-1
509660001 (L7 -20-1-6 $36694001 || C 4 E1T -6-1
509686001 | L7 -20-1-3 $36695001 | C 4 E1 -7-1
510560001 | L3 -12-1 536696001 | B 2 014821022 |B - 1-1
S10651001 (L3 -12-2 536697001 |B 2 c -8-1
510652000 | L3 -12-5 536699001 | G 14 015770812 | D - 1-1-1-3
L3 -13-1 536700001 | C 4 017082206 |72 -7-2-5
$10653000 | L3 -12-6 $36813001 28 017711412 | E2 -44-6
L3 -13-2 536816001 2 L4 -6-1-6
510654001 |L3 -12 $37132001 30 018061022 | E2 -44-4
$10655001 jL3 -13 537133001 4 L4 -6-1-4




REF.NO.

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE Page
1018061422 | L4 -7-2-1 24 062780812 | F  -20-6 12 115080000 |E1 -3 8
018062022 | C -16-6 4 071055650 | C -7 4 115085001 | L1 -1 18
Foo-21 12 071079450 jC -5 4 115094001 | E1 -18 8

018400632 | z1 -40 30 100136001 {J  -1-10-6 16 115095001 | E1 -21 8
018680822 |F -6-3 12 b -1-124 16 ET -22 8
021060102 |z1 - 11 30 J -1-15-5 16 115096000 |E1 -19 8
021400106 | L4 -7-3-2 24 100251001 jA -10-9 2 115097001 jE1 -20 8
Z1 -7-1-2 30 100507000 jF -18 12 E1 -30-2 8
021660102 | z1 -24-5 30 101572101 | 21 -2-2 30 115098001 | E1 -31 8
021710102 {E1 -14 8 101706001 |G - 11-1 14 115099001 {E1 -32 8
021750112 jA  -10-5-4 2 102571003 |C -14 4 115101001 jE1 -17 8
c -810 4 102707003 | L3 -5-1-5 22 115105001 jE1 -15 8
021800102 jC  -11-14 4 L4 -6-1-1-5 | 24 115108301 | E1 -39 8
D -1-1-4 6 105161003 jL3 -12-3 22 115113001 |B - 1-3 2
025030232 | Z1 -24-4 30 105329001 jA -19 2 115114001 |B - 1-4 2
025060232 | F  -20-7 12 105730001 | z2 -25-1 32 115115001 |B - 1-5 2
K -1-13 18 105812003 | D -1-5 6 115116001 |B  -1-6 2
Z1 -10 30 106436001 | A -27 2 115118001 |B -3 2
025080236 |22 -7-2-8 32 106629002 jK -10 18 115126001 |F -3 12
025680232 | E2 -44-17 10 107153001 |G -12 14 115156001 | E2 -44-5-6 10
025710232 | A  -10-7 2 107231002 {K -3 18 L2 -2-1-6 20
025800332 |C -11-8 4 107780001 §Z1 - 3-1 30 L2 -2-1-6 20
c -11-13 4 108520009 | A -21 2 L6 -4-1-4 28
028080240 | 72 -7-2-7 32 110104000 jA -24 2 115158001 |E2 -44-5-9 10
032422003 | z2 -101 32 110124001 |G - 13-1 14 L2 -2-1-9 20
035412006 | Z1 -6-2 30 110161004 | C - 16-5 4 L2 -2-1-9 20
047250642 | E2 -44-5-8 10 F -73 12 L6 -4-1-5 28
L2 -2-1-8 20 K -1-5 18 115163001 | E2 -44-5-13 | 10
L2 -2-1-8 20 L4 -7-1-6 24 L2 -2-1-13 20
048040342 | K -1-14 18 110744002 |F -23-2 12 L2 -2-1-13 20
048050342 |F -8-7 12 112751003 | C -4-4 4 L6 -4-1-9 28
Ko -1-11 18 112758009 |J -17 16 115164001 | E2 -44-5-14 | 10
048080142 | C -26 4 114980001 jET -41 8 L2 -2-1-14 20
060670512 | L3 -5-7 22 114982000 A - 11 2 L2 -2-1-14 20
L4 -6-7 24 114984000 | A -10-3 2 L6 -4-1-10 28
062401416 | L4 -7-3-3 24 A -13 2 115165001 | E2 -44-5-15 | 10
Z1 -7-1-3 30 114985001 | A -14 2 L2 -2-1-15 20
062670712 L3 -5-1-9 22 114986101 |A -16 2 L2 -2-1-15 20
L4 -6-1-1-9 24 114988001 | A -20 2 L6 -4-1-11 28
062670812 | L3 -5-1-4 22 114992000 | C -4-2 4 115166001 | E2 -44-5-16 | 10
L4 -6-1-1-4 | 24 114997001 | C -6 4 E2 -44-13 10
062671212 D -11-3 6 115000000 {C -8-9 4 L2 -2-1-16 20
062680512 | A -15 2 115004001 {C -8-6 4 L2 -2-1-16 20
E1 -16 8 115008000 jC -10 4 L6 -4-1-12 28
E2 -44-5-7 10 G -8 14 L7 -20-1-7 8
L2 -2-1-7 20 115011201 jC - 11-3 4 115183101 |J  -1-13 16
L2 -2-1-7 20 115012002 | C - 11-4 4 115186001 §J - 1-12-1 16
062680812 | E2 -44-5-18 10 115018001 |C  -11-12 4 115187101 §jJ  -1-10-3 16
L2 -2-1-18 20 115022001 jC  -13 4 J  -1-12-2 16
Lz -2-1-18 20 115025001 | A -10-5-2 2 J o -1-15-2 16
L6 -4-1-14 28 115042001 {D - 1-1-5 6 115188002 {1  -1-12-3 16
062710612 {D -13 6 115048101 | D -1-2-1 6 115215100 jC -1 4
b -1-6 16 115053014 z1 -5 30 115268002 { A - 10-5-3 2
Joo-1-14 16 115053016 {D -9 6 115275001 | A -17 2
L4 -7-1-4 24 Z1 -5 30 115847001 §z1 -12 30
062711012 3 -2 16 115053018 |21 -5 30 116016001 | L4 -7-3-4 24
I -4 16 115066000 |G - 16-1 14 Z1 -7-1-4 30
I -16 16 115067001 |G - 16-3 14 116185209 | L4 -7-3 24
E1 -40 8 115068001 |G - 16-5 14 Z1 -7-1 30
L3 -5.5 22 115073001 |jH -5 14 116694001 § 22 -7-2-6 32
L4 -6-5 24 115076001 |H -6 14 117437109 | L4 -7-3-1 24
062711212 |A  -10-6 2 115077001 |H -7 14 Z1 -7-1-1 30
062761612 |F - 71 12 115078101 | E1 -1 8 117934009 |A -2 2




CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
117936009 | A -23 2 147691000 | A -28 2
118064001 | Z1 -4-3 30 148425002 {D - 1-1-2-1 6
118539001 | L6 -4-1-3 28 148924101 §J  -1-10-5 16
118541001 | L6 -4-1-2 28 149996001 |C -8-12 4
118837001 | 21 -2-1 30 c -11-15 4
119270001 §z2 -25 32 150416001 L5 -11 26
119271001 | Z2 -25 32 150553001 | K -1-12 18
119707003 | Z2 -7-2-3 32 150554002 {C -11-5 4
119708001 | Zz2 -7-2-4 32 150556001 |J -1-16 16
120990001 | L3 -5-1-13 22 E1 -66 8

L3 -5-4 22 E2 -44-12 10
L4 -6-1-1-13| 24 151051101 jE1 -42 8
L4 -6-4 24 151601002 |G -16-4 14
122991001 | z1 -1 30 151602001 |G -16-6 14
133188001 | Z2 -7-2-2 32 151605002 { A -10-4 2
133824001 | z2 -26 32 151932001 K -2 18
140553102 |D -10 6 153596001 | C -27 4

142205001 §z1 -3-2 30 154684009 | L3 -5-1-1 22
142307001 | A - 10-5-1 2 L4 -6-1-1-1 24
142570009 L3 -5 22 154685001 | L3 -5-1-7 22
142656001 | L4 -7-4 24 L4 -6-1-1-7 24

Z1 -8 30 154686001 | L3 -5-1-1 22
142658001 | D - 1-1-1-1 6 L4 -6-1-1-10 24
142677001 | L3 -5-1-2 22 155510001 {J -12-4 16
L4 -6-1-1-2 24 155559001 | K -1-15 18
142678001 | L3 -5-1-3 22 156336001 | L3 -5-6 22
L4 -6-1-1-3 24 L4 -6-6 24
142680001 | L3 -5-1-1 22 156874001 | F -72 12
L4 -6-1-1-12| 24 159805001 |J - 1-10-4 16
142681001 | L3 -5-1-6 22 J  -1-15-3 16
L4 -6-1-1-6 24 181995001 |G - 11 14
142683101 | L3 -5-2 22
L4 -6-2 24
142684001 L3 -5-3 22
L4 -6-3 24
142686001 [ L3 -5-8 22
L4 -6-8 24
142687001 [ L3 -5-10 22
L4 -6-10 24
142688001 | L3 -5-11 22
L4 -6-11 24
142689209 | 1.3 -5-1 22
L4 -6-1-1 24
142706001 | L3 -5-1-8 22
L4 -6-1-1-8 24
142721001 | Z1 -4-1 30
143966001 | 21 -24-2 30
144224001 |21 -16 30
144504001 | J -12-2 16
144505000 |J -12-3 16
144543001 | z1 -9 30
145480101 [F  -22 12
146049001 | Z1 -A-2 30
146354001 (F  -20-10 12
b7 16
4 =5 16
E2 -44-7 10
L4 -6-1-7 24
146360002 [ F  -20-9 12
E1 -24 8
E1 -43 8
147151000 |G -6 14
G -10 14




